Mioutas
of
Meating of Stace Highwsy Commission of Vicginia
Laxington, Virginias
Cctober 15, 1962

The Stata Highway Conmission of ¥irginia met 2t the Bobert E.
Lee Hotel, Lexington, Virginia at 2:00 P.M. on October 13, 1962. The
Chaiyman, B, H. Harrie, presided.

Bresent: Mewsza. #, %, Harria, ¥W. R. Chilton, 3. 8. ¥lyths,
R, B, Holland, Ceorge C. landrith, Burgess E. Nelson, W. M. Sclater, Jr.,
Tuckay C. Watkins, Jr,, and R. 5. Weavar, Jr.

On motion of My, Sclater, sacondsd by Mr. Holland, the mimites
of ths manting of Zeptecber 20, 1962 waran approvad,

Hatlon was mades by Mr. Sclater, seconded by Mr. Hollsmd, that
pexmits issued from Septetbar 20, 1962 to October 17, 1962, inclusive
aa shown 1o records of the Departtumt, be approved. Motion carried,

On motioe of M. Sclater, seconded by MNr, Bolland, cancellation
of permits from September 20, 1962 to October 17, 1962, hu:l.ult.ﬂ,
ahowm in recoxds of the Department was approved.

Motion was made by My, Sclater, secomdsd by Mr. Folland, that
the Coumission confirm letter ballot action concurring in swmxd of
contract by conatrusiion of Project 0066-000-103, B-G08, Routw &5,
supstatructure for che Iittle River pozcion of ths Theodors Roosevelt
Bridge, to the low bidder, Blount Brothers, Inc.,

Bid $2,181,897.00
10% for additional work #nd engineering 318,033.00
Total 3,599,935,00

The Virginia Department of Bigtways shore being approxiwmataely $1,979,800,.00,
$197,980.00 Scate Tunds and $1,781,320.00 Federal hmds.



Hoved Ty Mc. Landeith , Savondad by Judge Weaver , that,

Whernaa, 1o gecordmmce with the provisions of Section 128
af Ticla 23 - Highways, United States Code, a Public Bearing was
held in the Additorivm of the Lee High School at 9:30 a.um., on
Occobar 4, 1962, at Springfleld, Virgivia comcerniung the propossd
conacruction of Interstate Rowte 95 from (.57 wile south of Route
6454 (near Springfield) to the lith Street Bridge at the Virgindia-
Matrict of Columbla Line in Fairfsx County, State Projects (095-
029-101, 0095-100,101 & BOO5-DD0-101, Pederal Projects I-95-2(6)170,
T=95=2{1)178 & I~95-2(62)18].

Whereae, preper aofice was glven in advance and all those
presentwra given a full opportunity te eupress their opinicne and
recommendations for or sgelnst the proposed devalapment &8 plannad
and their statemants baing duly recorded, and '

Whareas, the economic effects of the propossd relocstiou
hiva been axanined and given proper considexration, and this evidence,
slong with ail other, hag been carefully reviewed, vow therafore,

Ba it resolved, that the comstruction of this projact be
approved {n sccordance with che geteral plan as prepared by the
Consuleing Enginearing firm d Howerd, Faedles, Temmen & Bergendoff
and prasented gt the public hesring by the Ingineeripg Divieioa of
the Depertment of Highways. It being undervtood that epacial soudy
will ba given to interchange development and other cxitical pointe
nlong this proposed route.

Thias proposed work conelsts of development along the
anigting facility to meet the required Interstats Dasign Standerds.
Motiom Carriad.

Moved by Mr, Stiater,  Secondfd by Mr. Landrith, that,

Whareaz, Saction 33«26 of the 19530 Code of Virginia, aa
mended, muthorizes the State Bighway Coomdssion to add guch roada,
bridges, and arrects a8 it shall deem proper, and to tramsfer frem
tha Secomdary Syatemto the Mrimary Systen such roads, bridges and
streeks as it shall deem proper, not to exceed £ifty madles during
any one year; aad, -

Whereas, it has been Tegquested by the County Board of
Supervisors of Suyth County, and recomended by wr Highway Engimecrs,
to provide a Primary Systen Bighway batween Chilhowis end Ealtville;
and

Whereas, by previouna actiom of the Highway Coumlssion,
affective on Jamuary 5, 1961, a portiom of the proposed locstion,
now dasignated aa Boure 107 from an intsrsection with Boute 11 in
Chilhowis snd eatending northwast 5.91 adleato its intersection with
Routs 610, was added tothe Primary system; now therefore,

Ba it resolved, that under Section 33-28 of the 1950 Code
i Virginia, as sanded, proposed construction under projects QLO7-
(B6=103,C-301 and 0107=086-104,0~501 be added to the Primary Syatem
and dasipgnated ax Route 107, begioping at its prasent interaection
with Route 610 sud extending nortbwesterly 0.42 mile to the southe
egat corporate Limits of Saltvilla;thence, northwestexiy O.85 mila
in Zeltwille to the end of said project gt Statlom 192 £ D}; snd '

Ba it Farther regolyed, that it is the jgtent of the
Commisgion to extend Stata Roote 107 from the end of the shove ad-
dicion and coniatruction in Saltville nerchwest to intersect with
Eputa 91 over the proposad Industrial Access project chem said
project has baen compleated, Motion carried.



—

185
¥%§  soved by Judge Weever,  Seconded by Mr. Rolland , that,
a;g ¥hereas, in accordence with the provisions of Ssctlion 128
:la 23 - Highwaye, United States Code, & Fublic Hearing wes held
§ & Court Room of the Dimwlddle County Court House, Dimwiddde,
*  nig, et 2:30 p.m,, on Septembar 19, 1962, econcerning the pro-
, construction of Iaterstate Routs B85 from the Brunswick-Diowiddies
¢ty Lins to the Intersection of the Richmond-Petersbarg Turnpike
th of Petersburg) in Dinwiddfe County, Stata Froject OOB3=-026-
- Foderel Project I-85-1(1)05.
Wherass, proper notice was given in advance snd gll those
g )sut wera given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
x samendations for or agaiost the proposed development as planned
thekr statements being duly recorded, amd

' been examined and given proper consideration, and this evidence,
sng with all othex, hav been carefully reviewed, now thercfore,

Ba it resolved, that the conatructicon of this project be
approved in eccordmnce with rhe general plan as proposad and present=
ed by the Engineering Diveion of the Department of Righways.

_This proposad work consists of the locationm of Interstate
Routa 85 to the sast of and ganerally parallel to existing Routs I,
pagsing east of the tovns of MeKennaey, DeWitt and Diowiddie Court
Aouse, then crossing Route 1 ro the west side near Secondary Route
641, then rumning gemprally paraliel with Route 1 end tying into the
south end of the Richmond-Petersburg Tuyopike South of Petershurg.
Motlon Carrisd.

§
¥ Wherese, the sconomic effects of the propossd relocacion
]
g

Moved by Mr. Flythe Seccmded by Mr. Holland |  that,

Wheroas, the Floyd Garment GCompary, Inc., lecaied within
the Town of Floyd, has expanded itz facilities approzimately 408 and
has requested through the Town Council of Floyd snd the Board of
Suparviscrs of Tloyd County that Industrial icceas funds be asaigned
for the conetyruction of an access road to its plant; and

Whaxeas, the Floyd Garmsut Conpany, Inc.has further agreed
to domate 5300 towexd this improvsment, and the Town Council of Floyd
has agreed to Eurnieh an unrestricted fifry-Icot right of way at oo
cost to the Department of Highways; and

Whareas, the Town Council of Pluyd and the Bosrd of Super-
visors of Floyd County heve, by resclutions of May 21, 1962 snd
March 12, 1962, respectively, requestsd that Industrisl Access fonds
be applied to the acceas road to the Floyd Garment Company, Inc.,
estimated to cost $7,000.

Now, therefore, be it Tesclved, that che Scate Highwxy
Comuissica hereby approves the construction uf am access road to the
Floyd Garment Counpany, Inc., sccepting from the Flewyd Sarment Compmry,
Inc., its cffer of a 3300 coptribatior and assigning $6700 of
Industrial Access funds to Project 1006~031-121, C-501 in Floyd
County, withthe understanding that no pert of this fund be expended
for rights of way for the said road. Moticn carried.



Maved by Judge WasverSecomded by Mr. Lended thar,

Wherean, Route 14 in §ﬂtlll'l County bas been altarsd and
raconstructad an ahowe on plens for Project 0014=037=-007; and

Wheresas, three sectioms of the old road are no longer
neecprary as 4 public road, the new road serving the same citizens
as the old, and cne esction of the old road lp no longer oecessaxry
for purpoass of the State Highway Syatem, snd one section of the old
road is to be transferred to the Becondary System;

Wow, thereforwu, be it resolved, theat pursusant te Gectlon
33-76.5 of the Code of V¥irginia of 1950, admmended, 0.07 wila of
the old road, shown in blus and dagignated as Sections 1, 2 and 3 on
the plat dated April 3, 1959, Praject 0014-057-007, be sbandonad as
a part of the State Highway Syetem; :

Be it further resclwed, that parsueni ¢o Bection 33-76.1
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as smended, (.11 mile of the old
roud, shown in yellow and designated am Section 5 on the plat and
project referred to harcinabova, he discontinued as & part of the
State Highwxy Systam;

Ba it aleo further resolved, that porsuant to Saction 33«
27 of the Code of Virginis of 1930, as smended, 0.02 wile of the
old road, shoun in red end designated am Section 4 on the plat and
project raferred to hereinsbowa, he trensferred from the Primary
Syetem to the Secondery System of Highwaye. Motion cmrried.

Movad by Judge Weaver, 5Secemded by My, Landrith, thar,

Whereas, Route 14 in Mathews County has been altered and
yeconatructed as shewn on plans for Project 3757-D6; and

Whereas, onemction of the old road 18 no longer mecassary
for purposes of the State Highwey Syatem, a new roaddsvieg been
constructed in liev thereof; and two sections of the old road are
to be tranafexred totha Becomdary System of Highways;

Fow, therefore, be it resolved, that pursusnt to Bection
33«T76.1 of cthe Code of Virvginia of 1950, as ssmded, 0.05 ndle of
old Boute 14 shown in yellow mnd designated as Section 1 om the plat
dated aApril 10, 1958, Project 3737-06, be discomtinued as a part of
the State Highway Systen; )

Be it further resolved, that pursuant to Saction 3327 of
the Code of Virginia of 1930, as amended, 0.52 wile of old Route 14,
shown in red and designated an Bectiona 2 amd 3 on the plat and
project referred to herainabove, be tramsferred from tho Primsry
System to the Secondary System of Highways. Motiom Carried.

Moved by Judga Weavar, gSeconded by Mr. Lamdrith ,  that,

Whereas, Rcute 14 in Mathewa County has basn altered and
recotstructad as shown on plans for Project 3757=01; snd

Wherass three (3) ssctiona of the old road are racosmended
to be tramaferred to the Secondary System of Highways:

. How, therefore, be it rTesolved, that pureuant te Sactiom

33«27 of the code of Virginia of 1950, as maendsd, .26 mile of tha
old location of Routs 14 hetween Station 39 # 20t end Station 48 § 395,
shown in red and designated a9 Soctioms 1, 2 and 3 on the plat dated
April 10, 1933, be cransferved from the Primary Syitam to the
Secondary Systen of Highweys. Motion Carried. :



Movad by Judge Weaver , Seconded by Mr. Lasdrith , that,

Whernas, Roubs 3 (old Route 200} in Mddlesst County has
been alterad and recomstructed as shown vn plawe for Yrojeot 1296~
01; and

Whareas, four sections of the ¢ld roud aze no longar
RAcesgary a8 2 public road, the new road serving the same citigens
48 the old, and ome séction of the 0ld road is v louger macessary
for purposes of tha State Highway System, and two sectiona of the
oléd road are o be tranaferved to tha Secondaxy Syscem;

Hew, therafore, ba it reacived, that pursuant to Section
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginia of 1930, es amended, 0.69 nile of
tha old Tosd, shown in blue and dexignated sm Secticns i, 3, & and
7 on the plat dated April 1, 1953, Project 129601, be sbandoned
an 8 part of the State Highwsy System;

e it further rxesolved,that purmuant to Bection 33=76.1
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as ssended, 0.20 mile of tha olg
read, shown in yeliow end designated as Scction 2 on the phat and
project rafexzed to hereinghova, ba discontimed as a patt of the
State Bighway Syatem; }

Be it also further reanlved, that pursusnt to Section
33-27 of the Cods of Virginia of 1930, a0 mpendad, Q14 wmile of che
old4 road, ahown in red and designated as Sactfoms % apd & on the
plat and project rveferred to hareinabove, be transferrad £rom the
Primary Bystemic the Secondary Systam of Highways. Motiom carxied,

Movad by Judga Wagver Seponded Ty Mr. Landrith , that,
Wharecas, Route 3154 in Lancaster County haz been alterad
sud mcondtructed as shown on pleas for Projact 0354-051=101, C»%,
102, C-1 end
Whareas, six sections of the old voad are no longer
ngcessary for murposes of the Frate Highwwy System, ¢ naw road
haviog bean comstructed in liew thereof; smd two pectiona of the
old road are to be transforrsd to the Secondary System of Highways;
Row, therafors, be it resolved, that Pursumt to Section
33-76.1 of the Cods of Virginia of 1950, as smended, 1.21 wiles of
the old Routa 354, shown ic yellow snd designated as Sections 2,
3, %, 3, 6 and 13 on tha plat dated Jeouvary 1, 1962, Project
. 0354=-051-101, C=1-102, C~1, be discontimed as a peact of the
State Righoay Syatem;
Be it further resolyed, that pursuant to Section 33-27
of the Code of Virgimia bf 1550, as mmended, 0.€9 miis of pld
Route 354, shown in ved and designated me Sactions 1and 14 on the
plat and project referred to hervinsbove, ba trmaferrad from the
Primary System to the Secondary Syatem of Aighweys. Morifon Carried,



Movad by Judge Wesver, Seconded by Mr. Landrith, that,

vhareas, Route 14 in King and Queen Caunty haa buen
altered mnd recomatyuctad as shown on plans for Preject 3749-05-08
and

Vheraens, two sections of the old road gt no lomger
nocessary 24 a public Toad, the new road sarving the seme citlizens
g0 the old, snt two sections of the old road are to be feamsferred
to the Gecondary Syatem;

Now, therefore, ha it resolved, thkat pursasmt to Section
33-76.% of the Code of virginiz of 1850, as awended, Q127 pile of the
old ronf, showm In bive snd designated za Sections ! and 4 on the
piat 2ated Wovesbar 26, 1856, Projeet 374%+05-08, be abeandoned es
a pert of the State Highway System;

B it forrhar resclved, that pursuant to Sectiom 33-27
of the Cods of Yirginia of 1950, a» moended, 0.174 miles of the
old road, shows in yed snd degignated as Sections Z snd 3 on the
plat and project veferred to hereinabove, be transferred from the
Primary System to the Secordary Byabem of Highways. Motiom Carxied.

Moved by Judge Weever | Saconded by M@, Lendrith , that,

Vhareas, Boute 360 Lo Eing sud Quean County has besn
altered snd reconatructed as shown on planm for Project 2328-06 and
Project 2349-D4; mad

Whereas, three sectione of the oldroad sre no longer
necassary as a public road, th= new road serving the ssme citizens
as the old; and two sections of the old road are to be transferrad
to the Secondary Sysvem of Highways; -

Now, therafora, be it Tesolved, that pursumr to Bectiom
33-76.5% of the Coda of Vivginia of 1930, as anended, 0.38 mile of
the old road, showm in blue and dasignated as Sections i, 7 and 3
em tha plat dated April 9, 1938, Projects 2323-06 sud 2349-04, ba
sbandoned as a part of the State Highway Syatem;

Be it Furthar rasolved, that pursuamt to Sectiom 33-27
of the Code of Virginie of 1950, as smended, 0.2% mile of thée old
voad, shown in red sud designeted am Sectioma & and 13 on the plat
mmd project refarred to hereinabova, ba tranaferred from the primary
syaten to the decondsry system of Wighways. Motion cavried,

Moved by Judge Wesver,Ssconded by Mr. Lsudrith, that,

Whereas, Route 33 i{n Middlesex County has basn altered
and reconetructed as shown on plana for Project 1959-04; and

Whereas, cma saction of the old road 1s no longer
naceasssry for purposes of the State Aighway System, a new road
heving baen constructed {n lieu therenf;

How, therefore, ba L& resolved, that pursummt to Section
33-76.1 of tha Coda of Virginia of 1950, as sownded, 0,28 wila of
the old location of Route 33, Project 1959-0&, shown in yvallow and
dosignated as Section 1 oo the plat dated Fabruary 11, 1353, e
discontinued Ae & part of the Ftats Bighvay System. Notlon cagried,



Movad by Mr. Flythe | Seconded by Mr, Aolland | that,

Wharezs, the National Gypsum Cospany and the Stavderd Lime
and Cement Cowpany, of Kinballtom, ¥irginia have tlivough tha Board
of Supervisors of Gilas Cownty requested the improvesent of Route
635 batwean 0.46 ndle north of the intargection of Bouts 460 near
Kipplemead and the intersection of Route 630 nesr Kiwmbhallitom, a
distance of 2.93 miles; and

Whereas, the Hacionel Gypwun Company has indicated ita
willingnees ta donate scone valusd at $18,000, and the Standard Lime
sand Cement Company has indiceted ite willingess to donate appromi-
mately nine acrea of lend for right of way zstimated at §1,800;and

Wherean, the Board of supervispors of Giles County, by
redolution of Fehruary 7, 1961, requansted the appl caticn of In-
dustrial Access funds to this project; end further, by resslutions
of Saptembar 27, 1962, puarsntead at no cost to ths Jighway Depmrt-
meant an elghty=foot claar right of way for all of the portion of the
project which 18 on new locatfon, estimated &£ 05700, mmd requeated
that three years' apportionment of Matched Federal Add funds,
appronimately $204,000, be essigoed to this project, snd

Whersas, thas projact buing estimated to coat approximately
$400,000, the Bomed of Superviacrs of ¢iles County further requested
that 150,000 of Industrial Access fucds from the.l962-63 apportiom-
ment be applled to the project and that sufficient funds, spproxi-
pately 546,000 , from the 1963-64 apportiomwent ba assigoed to com-
plete the finemcing.

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that the State Hi{ghway
Commisaion hareby approves the reconstruction of Route 633 as
pentioned sbove and further approves the ficencing as recommanded
by the Board of Supsrvisoxs of Giles Coumty.

fa it furcher reaclved, that $150,000 of the 1967=53
Industrial Access fund be asaigned to Fruject O0633-033-104, C-50L,
Gilea County, snd that sufficient funda, approximetaly $46,000, be
aspigned from the 1963-64 spportiorment to complete the Ffinancing
of the project, with the understandiog that no Industrial dccass
funde be axpandad for righte of wsy for the said project,

Motinn carried.

Hoved by Mr. Relesen Secondad by Judge Weawar, thas

Whereas, the present Ju:l.mtiuu of Alternats Routa 350
batwsarn Berryvills and Winchester is confusing travelars using
Roure 340 wirh cha rosulr that soms are being inconvenienced by tha
elternate rouking, and _ :

Whereas, the City of Winchester, the Winchester-Pradarick
County Chambar of Commerce and the Winchester Motsl Avsociation
have no objection to the abolition of the Alkerflake Route 3450
degignation which overlaps Route 7 between the sams polaots,

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that the Altsrnata Houts
340, dsaignation batwean Barryville and Winchester ie Wéreby
.h'ﬂli.hdu mﬂ-ﬂ‘n ﬂmhdl ,



. Mved by Judge Wasver, Seconded by Mr. Landrith, that,

Wharaas, Route 223 in Mathews County has basn sltered mnd
reconstructed g shown on plane for Project 6257-02; emd

Whereas, obe section of the old road ie no longer naceas=
uary as 4 public zoad, the new road asrving the gsame citizens as
the old, and one sectlon of the old road ia mo longer nocassgry fFor
purposan of the State Highway System, two sectioms of ths old Toad
&¥e to be transferzed to the Secondary System and ome cownection 1s
to be added to tha Sacondary Syatew;

- Fow, therefors, be it resolved, that purmnant to Section
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginia of 1550, as smanded, 0.15 nila of
the old read, shown in biue and designated as Bection 1 om the plat
dated June 28, 1955, Project 4257-02, be sbandonsd ea g part of the
State Highway System;

Be it furthar resclved, chat pursuant to Section 33-76.1
of the Gode of Vicginia of 1950, as sooxgled, 0.04 mile of the old
road, shown in yellov and dasignated es Section Zon the plat and
project referred to herainebove, be discontinued as o pact of the
Stute Bighway Syatem;

: Be it wlao further resclvad, that pursssnt to Section 33-
27 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amemded, 0.3l mile of the
old road, shewn in rad gnd desfgpated as Sectiopa 3 and & on the
plat and projact referred to hereinabove, ba transferred from the
Primary System to tha Sscondary Syotem of Highweys; :

Ba 1t alao furthar resolved, that pursuanc to Bece{on 33-
141 of tha fode of Virginia of 1930, &8 omanded, 0,03 wile of oaw
eomartion, shown in drown and designated as Secrion 5 o® the plat
and project raferydd to herslnsbova, be addsd to the Sscondary
Systen of Highways, Motion Carvied,

Moved by Mr. Flythe , seconded by Mr. Selatar , that

Whezeas, under suthority of Section 33=113.2 of the Code
of Virginie, 1950, as smended, Yaquest is wmeds by the Town of
Blackstone for payment at the base rate of 9300 por wile ammually
en additicnal streecs meqting required estandards;

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that quarterly paymemts
at the base rate of $300 per mile anmually bBe mads to the Town of
Bluckstone on additional streats eotaling 0.58 ndle that have baan
brought up to stendards required by this section of the Code,
effectiva baginning October 1, 1962, with the firat quarterly pay-
mant dye after December 31, 1962, The additional mdlwage of straats
eligible for payment, described aa £ollows:.

Cralls Acead « From W. Division Street to Worth West Avemse -

0.19 mile
Domwell Sireat - Prom ¥. Divigion Streac to 0,11 Mi. ¥orth -

G.11 mils
Loka Street = From N. Awelis Averue to Tunstall Avenue -

0.10 mila

N. West Avemus - From W, Division Street To Cralle Road -~ Q.18 wmilm

The shove additfons, totaling 0.38 mile ]l incresass the total
mileage in the Towr from 20.8] mdles to 21.39 wilas of approved
BLyexteg, Motlom Carpied.



Moved by Judge Wewver , Seconded by Mr. Landrith, that,

Whereas, by propar resclutions the varicus Bosvds of
Superviscrs have requested thet certain roads which so Longex' serve
a8 a public necesaity, be dlscontimued as parts of the Secondary
Syatem of Eighwwys;

Fow, thorefore, ba it resclved, that pursemnt to Sectiom
39-76.7 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as muendsd, the following
roads be discontinued as parte of the Secondary 3ystem cf Highways,
affective thia date:

omepbel) County - 0ld locatiom af Route 656, Project 0656~-015-104,
¢~501, »=-605, B-607:

gSaction 1 - from Statiom 39 f 30 to Station 47 § B0 0.16 M.
Baction 3 - from Statiom 57 ¢ 50 ko Statiom 64 f 30 0.14 NI,
Section & - from Statiom 64 £ 30 to Station 76 4 QO 0.22 Mi.
Soction 5 ~ fram Stetion 102 # 30 to Btationm 114 § S0- 0.24 Mi.
Sact on 7A- From Station 218 ¢ 40 E. to WAW Rallroad 0.14 Mi.
Section B8 - from Atation 305 £ 20 south 0.17 mi.
Section 9 - frow Btation 319 J 10 west 0.12 M1,
Section 10~ from Statiop 357 # 20 to Station 370 # 60 D.27 M.

Total 1.56 M.

Lancaster County = Old locstionm of Route 627, Ivowm the new
connection opposite= Station 323 ¢ 85 northeast to Routs 334,
Project 0354-031-101, C-1,102, C-2 0.10 Mi.

Rockinghaa County = Old location of Routs 816, fxom the new
coumection opposite Stationm 414 # 55 northeast to west and of
bridge over RKorth Fork Shenendosh River, Projact 0B18-082=044,
c-501, B-608 0.18 Mi.

0ld location of Boute 602, from the new
comection opposite Station 191 4 65 northeast to Station 198 o
80, Project 0602~082-101, C=501 0.15 Mi.
Motlion carriad.

Moved by Judge Weaver , Eeconded byMr. Landrith, that,

Vheraps, Route 216 in Cloucceter Ceunty has been altered
and recomatrucied as shown oo plans fox Project 5136-0L; and

Vhereas, twe sectioms of the old road are no longer
necessary for purposes of the State Hiphwuy System, a new Toad
having btmen constructed in lieu thereof; _

Fow, therefecra, be it rescilved, that pursoant to Section
33-76.1 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, a0 ssmndsd, 0.23 mile of
tha old locsticn of Roukte 216, Projact 5136-01, shown in yellow
and designated as Soactionm 1 and 2 on the plat dated March 18, 1953,
be discontinged a8 a part of the Btute Highway Syatem,
Motion carriad. '



Moved by Mr. Bolater, secondsd by My, Holland, that the
Comainsion award comtracts on blde recelved October ID, 1962, on
tha following projects:

imz Hf.- Hl- ﬂf “- Iﬂt- Hl 151-
Mi. 5. of B. Iat, Rt, 161, Ghutm:ﬂ.tld County.
Award contract to Low Bidder, E. G. Bowles, Contractor, Richmond, Va.

Ampunt of Bid £197,226,8)
101 for smgineering and &ddicional work 19,722.68
Work by State Forcea 5,834.50
Work by Rallroad 2,643.30
Ueilities 56,228.00

Anount chargeable to preject, $281,650.00

Fmds: Scars, 3143,650,00; Pederal, 3138,000,00

$25,400,00 to be provided from Richmond Bistrict Primery Constraction
Rasexva Tunde.

Routa 11 1 £ DO11-0
v Mi, M. Int. Rt, 8l-Int, Rt. 11 (M. hbi.ua-dou) md u 243 Hi.. .
WCL Abingddon-0.607 Mi. W. WCL Abingdon, Hashington County

Awvard contract to low hldder, McDowall & Wood, Inc., Salem, Va,

Bid §266,932,.70
107 Ior sngineering snd addicional work 26,69%.27
Work by State Torcea 6,385,00
Ueilities 10,750.00

Angunt chavgesbls to projsct, $310,750.00

Funds: Scate, §158,300.06, Federxl, $152,4%0.00

§30,000 to be provided from Bristol District Primary Comatruction
Roserve.

Routn 58, Projact - 10 -
ot, Puclid Ave.-N., Int, Briatol View Drive, City of Bristol
Awvard contvact to low bidder, R. G. Pope Construction, Sristol, ¥a,

Rid $352,727.83
19% for engivesying and additiomsl work 35,272,718
Work by State Forces 6,808.,00
Right of ¥ay ' 105,000, 00
Utiliries 4,200.00

Annmt chargeable to project, $504,000.00
Funde, Brate, $121,400.00, Pederal, §247,%00.00, Cicy of Briatol,
$134,700,00

Reyte Bl, Project 0
Int. Bi. ¥, "ilcht-ltlr}-ﬂ 409 Mi. S, Rtl. ﬁ?i. m’iﬂk County
dward contract ro low bidder, Wiley N. Jacksop Compsny, Bounoke, Va.

BMa 81,169.236.12
10% for enginsering and additional work 116 .HS.IEI
Work h" Btate Forces 1,3?3 L0

Amgums chargeakle © project, #1,287,550.00
Funds: State, $129,650,00, Fadeyal, $1,157,900.00



Boute 8], Pyojsct 00B1-093-038, L-801

0.248 Wi, 5. Int,Bt. 611-0,204 ML, 5, Iac. Bt. 11 & 38

Washington County

Award contrTact to low bidder, Uvesnbrier Farme, Inc,, Norfolk, Va,

Bid $26,833.20
10% for angineariog and additional work 2,685.32
State Forcas 356.00

Asount chargeable to project, $29,900.00

Pupda: State, $3,000; Fedaral, $26,900.00
$29,900.00 to be provided for in future Intsrstaie
Comstruction Allocations.

Boute 93, Froject 0095-DED~013-016-013, 1~-301

3.791 Bi, 8. Int, Bt. 58-2,292 Mi. M. Int. Bt. 59,

Creengville County

Award contract to low bidder, Greembrisr Pamrma, Iue., Worfolk, Va.

Bid $45,356,37
10% for engineering and sdditionml work 4,535.63
State Yorces 356.00

Amoutt chaygeable to project, $50,250,00
Fuvda: State, 535,000; Federal, £$45,230.00

Foute 33, Froject 0095-042-003, P-401, Contract 3

0.368 i, N. Iot, Rt. 54-4.382 Mi. N. Int.Rt.34fanovar County
Award contract to low bidder, Atlantie Bitulithic Company, .
Richaond, Va.

8id 4745,617 .69
10% for enginewcing md additional work 74,561,276
Hork by State Forces 356.400

Amount chargeable to project, %820,350.00
Tunde: State, §82,050.00; Pedersl, 3738,500.00

Foute 95, Project 0D95-042-003, P-402; 0079-042-101, C-501,C«502,
B-£01, Coutrsct &

5,582 vif. N. Int. Br. 54~-0.033 Mi. N. Carolice £.T.., Hamover County
Asmyd contrasct to low bidder, Atblsmtic Bitulithic Compemy,

Elchmgnd, Va.

Bid 31,134,589, 50
10% for engineering snd additiomal work 113,438.95
Uork by State Forces 2,006.00
Bailxoad 3,129.00
Flagging 2,200.00

Ameovmt chaypsable to project, $1,253,400.00 {(Primary, §276,350,00
Punds: Stete, $133,150.00;Pedecal 3155,500.00(nterstate, §979,030.00)

Routa 130, Project 0120-000-1¢1, ¢-501, B-601
0.756 ¥i. E, Int. N. Uplsad Br, 0.034 Mi, E, Int. H. Upland St.
Arlington County

Awvard cootract to low bidder, The ¥Via Co., Inc,, Rickmond, Vi.
and Sam Finley, Inc., Roamoks, Va,

Bid §528,661.39%
0% for engiceering and sdditicnal work 52,866,153
Work by Stata Forces 2,216.00

Amoumt chargsable to project, 3583,800.00
Funds: State, $237,450.00; Federal, $255,500.00, Arlington
County, §66,000.00; ¢ & P Tu:l.ephﬂnl Co., %4,350.00



Route X0, Projsct §-10 &

Reprir o t Wicomico River Pridge (Bteel Grid Floor)

Horthumberlend County. Award contysct to low bidder, Yha Whiting-Turner
Coatracting Co., Baltimove, Md.

b3 L $34,878.20

10% for saginesting and additional work 3,987,832

Amount chargasble to project, $63,850.00

Pundy: Brate, $6%,850,00

$15,830.00 to be provided from Fredaricksburg Distriet Primary Constrnction
Raserve Funds,

Route 231, Projece B231-056~}01, C-501, 0191-068-102. C-501. B-KOP
¢ and Approachas, Rapidan River, Madison and Orsnge Countiea,

Award contract to low bidder, Wilkins Construction Co,, Inec.,

Amberast, Va.

Bid $138,966.85
10% for mglneering and additionsl work 13,836.68
Work by State Forces 517.00

Amoumit chargeabla to preject, $153,250,00
Funde: State, $153,250.00

Ronte 399, Profect 0399-102-101, ¢-501, B=&01

0070 TE_ B. Int. State $t.-0.079 B2, W. Int. Cotmomwealth Ave,,
Cley af Bristal

Award gohitréct to low bidder, R. C. Popa Constiuction,Bristol, Va.

Bid 0493 281,51
10% for emgineering and additional work 449,328,115
Work by State Forces 15,479.00

Amgunt chargeabls to prolect, $558,100.00
Funds: State, 87,600; Pederml, $257,750, city of Bristol, $292,750.00

Routa EME Project 06}4-067-102, C-501., R-601
Approachas over Dasp Creek, Nottowsy County

Avard contract to low bidder, W. W. Wazeing, Crawe, Va.

ald $53,331,90
10% for engineering and adkifitional work 5,335.19
Work by State Forcea 208.00

Ancant chargssble to praject, $5&,900,00

Funde: Scate, $29,430.00, Federal, §29,450.00

#35,077.00 to be provided for in the County's 1963-65 Matched
Secondary Federal Aid Fupde,

Routa 641, Project 0541-028-103, C-501
Ine, Rt. &! Egu.ppiy P.0.)+Int. Rt. 17 (Hear Izavilla) Eapex County

Award contract to low bidder, Taylor Construction Co., Eingale, Va,

Bid $65,273.35
10% for sngineering and sdditional work 6,527,393
Work by State Forcos 208.00

Amwount chargeabls to project, 976,400.00
Fumds: Stace, $38,200.00; Fedoral, $38,200,00



Route 6563, Project 0663-044-107, C-301
- . G. Int. Rt. 792-0.407 M{. N. [ut. 792, Hwary County
Avard contract to low bidder, McDowall & Wood, Inc., Galem, Va.

Bid $50,418.70
10% for engineering and additional wark 5,041.87
%ork by State Forcea 208.00

Amowvnt chargeshle to project, $533,630.00

Funds: State, $27,800,00; Pederal, $27,850.00

§45,850,00 to be provided for in the County's 1963-64 Matched
Secondary Fedarsl Aid Funds. _
HEouts B66. Project 0856=017=106, C=301; 0A8é-017-107, ¢-301, B-602
int. Et. 5 ; . , CarToll Cownty
Award comtract to low bidder, Thompsom=irthur Paving {o., Denville, Va.
Bid $100,583.68

10% for engineering end sdditional work 10,0%6.36

Ammmt charjesble to project, 3110,600.00

Punde; Stata, $110,600.00

$110,5600.00 to be financed from the County's Matched Sscondary

Fedoral ALld Funds.

Boute 3801, Profect J801-064-121, C-301
int, Bt. 648-0,53 Mi., S. Int, Bt. 6if, Norfolk Counmty
Award contract v low bidder, E. V. Williems Conpapy, Inc., Norfolk, Va,

Bid B146,956,43
10% for sngineering aund additional work | 14,695.64
Work by Stats Forces 1,100,000

Amountchargesble to project, $162,750.00

Funds: State, $162,750.00

5163,000.00 to be provided from 1562-63 Tadustrisl Access Funds.
Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Sclater, seconded by Mr. Hollsud that the Commisslon
reject bide zreceived Qetoher 10, 1962, for the comstruction of
Projsct ON19-095=101, C~»501, B-501, B$d3, B=6038 = 0.672 Hi. 5. Herth
mtk ml.tm ﬂ?ﬂ-ﬂ.“i Hi.. N. Hﬂﬂh Mk Eﬂl‘m u"ﬂ:,

Hashington Geounty, the low bid being 12.7% over estimate, and

that the project bs readvertised, Motion carried.

Moved by My, Scleter snd Secondad by Mr. Chilton that,

Whersas, by lettor dsted October B,1962, the State Right of
Way Engineer subsitted to the State Righmy Comnigsionsr & recommendation
for considerstion by the State Highway Commission ofthe snle, 28 a result
of negotisations with the Chesapesks Corporstion, of land in Eing & Queen
County purchased in 1944 for a borrow pit, and

Vhersas, thers hes been expression of interest to purchase the
sama land on the part of ona other person, snd

Wheress, thars may bs others intereatsd in purchasing tha sams
land, .
Kow, therefore, be it Ecoclved, that the State Higimay Coomizaion
does not approve the ssle of the property by neaotiated sale, but directs
rhat the property ba advertised for ssle by eesled bids, The terms of sale
to be the same as proposed by the State Right of Way Enginser in the
proposal wubmitted, with che right resarvedto rejoct any and all bids, and
the prica to be oot leas than the appraised valus as determined by tha
Right of Way Diviasion. Motion carried.



Moved by Judge Wesver Secondsd Ly Me, Lamdrith  thac,

VWhareas, Route 17 in Gloucaster County has baen altersd
and reconstructed as shown co plans Eor Project 0017-026-015, C=501
and

Whareas, three (1) sactions of the old road are recommend-
ed to ba transferred to the Secondary Bystem of Righweys:

Wow, thevefora, be 1L resolved, that purgumt to Section
33-27 of the Code of Virginia of 1930, as smended, 1.79 niley of
the old location of Route 17 betwsen Station Iil § 73 and Station
213 # 00, showm in red and designated as Sections I, 2 and 3 on tha
plat dated November 21, 1961, be transferred from the Primary System
to the Secondary Byatem of Highways. Notion carried.

Moved by Nr. Holland, Saconded by Judge Weaver, that,

Whereas, in accordance with the provisions of Sscriom 128
of Title 13, Righuays, Uoited Stater Code, A Public Hsaring was held
in the Morthapton County Couft Roule, Eastville, Yirginta, at 1:00
pem., on April 12, 1261, concerning the proposed comsrruction of
Boute 13 from 0.24 mile scuth of the Pammaylvenis Railrosd crossing
(8outh of Bayview) to 0.5 mils North of the Interesction of Route
630 (Horth of Eastyllla) in Northsmpton Gmtr, Stata Project 0013~
00%-101, Fadarel Project F-FG-09-1{7), and

Whereas, on June 15, 1961, the Goumission approvwed this
project in accordence with the plans as proposed and pressnted by
the Bogineering Division of the Depariment of Highwsya; seid locas
tion pasaing tothe wvast of the Town of Cheriton, and

Wherean, at the request of the Towm Gouncil of Chariton
by reaclutoon dated Juna 25, 1962, and tha Board of Supsrvimors of
Northempton County by resolution dated June 27, 1962, the Depariment
of Highwaye sgreed to consider sm alterntts location passing Bast
of axisting Route 13, through Cheriton and,

Whersaa, tha studies revealed that the lsngth, cost and
traffio service of the eastern locatiom (Line B)would be approxi~
mataly equal to the approved western location (Ling A), and

Whersas, since the sgetern location (Line B) had not been
presented st ctha FPublic Besring op April 12, 1961, the Commission
at ite meating on August 23, 1962, requested thet another publie
bearing be hald on theproposed location of Route 13 in the Cheriton
arem, sod

Wharass, om Octobar 3, 1962, at 1:30 P.M,., x Pablic Hpar-
ing was held in the Chariton Elementary School, Cheriton, Virginia
to reconsider proposed construction of Boute 13 from (.24 mile Sourh
of the Petmsylvania Railroad crossing (South of Bayview) to 0.4 mila
South of the iutersection of Route §36 (Worth of Cheriton) in
Nerthampton County, State Project DUL3-065-101, Fedaral Project
F~-Fa-09-1(7) and,

Whatesas, proper notice wae glven in advance and all those
Tresent wars glven 3 full opportunity to exprass theilr opinions and
recomzenddations for or againet the propomed development as planned
along the western location (Liue A} or the sastern locetiom (Line B)
thelr statexments belng duly recordad, and



Whavana, the informstion reeulting from the hearing indi-
catas the majority opinien of local citizens favors the weatern lo-
cation (Lina i) and opposes the eastern locetion (Line B) bacanse
the eaptern location passse through a mujor residentisl section of
tha Town of Cheriton, separating wany of its citizens. from schools,
chirches and: shopping arean, and

- Wherdas, the scomomic effects of the propossd relocation
have been examinad and given proper conalderaticn, end this evidenca,
along with all sthar, has bsan carefully raviewed, now therefore,

Re it resolved, that the Comnission reaffirms 1ts astiom
of June 15, 1961, epproving this project in sccordance with plana
&% proposed and presented by the Engineering Divisiom of The
Dépamtont of Highweys st the Public Hearing am April 12, 1961, and
prasantad egain, designated as Line A, at the Public Hearing on
October 3, 1962. Motion carefed.

A delegation hasded by Nr. Justin Dove, Broadwsy, Va., appeared
before the Comlasion and yegletered objection to the wedien atrip
plammed for Route 42 reconpizuction morth of Route 260, Timbarville.
Mr. Harris told the delegation that Department Enginssrs would
study this matter. :

The proposed location of Route 33, Project 0033-082-101, C-301,

wis digcnssad and on motion of Mr. Chdlton, seconded by Mr, Flythe,
the Commiszsiom voted thac another public hasring be held on Schames
I and IT a¢ shown on the mossic,

The “Peasibility Study - Toll Righwey - Norfolk County, Intaratate
Route &4 ¢o tha North Carolina State Lina", October 1962, by

De Leww, Cather snd Aseociates, was reviewsd., Motlon wag mnde by
Nr, Holland, secomded by Mr. Landrith, that toll TOULas proponed
by the study report be rajeotad and that a study be ndde of 4 fres
rotite from Int. Routes 54 and 464 soutbwast ¢g Route 17 south of
Fortsmouth, » two-lane rosd utilizing sxioting biidge over
Southern Brench of Elizabeth Biver: report to be made to tha
Commlwsion at the Hovenber mesting. Motiem earried,

Mr. Herris presanted to the mesbers of the Comnd wsion coples of
"1962 Higlaay Heeds Eaport of the Srate Highway Department",

The meeting wvas adjourned at 3:45 PN,

“mﬂifz/_;?[ P .

GHATRMAN

Attaatad;

ré@?{ L@E“ﬁ A
.SECEETARY



